

**No. 18-16581**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

AUSTIN ELECTRICAL SERVICES LLC, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA  
THE HONORABLE ROSLYN O. SILVER, SENIOR DISTRICT JUDGE  
CASE NO. 16-CV-02737-ROS

---

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF IMPACT FUND, ASIAN AMERICANS ADVANCING JUSTICE  
- ASIAN LAW CAUCUS, BET TZEDEK, CALIFORNIA RURAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE  
FOUNDATION, CENTRO DE LOS DERECHOS DEL MIGRANTE, INC., CENTRO LEGAL  
DE LA RAZA, EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES, KOREATOWN IMMIGRANT WORKERS  
ALLIANCE, LEGAL AID AT WORK, NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT,  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC JUSTICE, AND  
WORKSAFE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae listed on following page*

BRYAN SCHWARTZ  
COUNSEL OF RECORD  
RACHEL TERP  
EDUARD MELESHINSKY  
BRYAN SCHWARTZ LAW  
1330 BROADWAY, SUITE 1630  
OAKLAND, CA 94612  
TELEPHONE: (510) 444-9300  
BRYAN@BRYANSCHWARTZLAW.COM

ADAM HANSEN  
APOLLO LAW LLC  
3217 HENNEPIN AVE. SOU, SUITE 7  
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55415  
TELEPHONE: (612) 927-2969  
ADAM@APOLLO-LAW.COM

JOCELYN D. LARKIN  
LINDSAY NAKO  
DANIEL NESBIT  
IMPACT FUND  
125 UNIVERSITY AVE., SUITE 102  
BERKELEY, CA 94710  
TELEPHONE: (510) 845-3473  
LNAKO@IMPACTFUND.ORG

MATTHEW HELLAND  
NICHOLS KASTER, LLP  
235 MONTGOMERY ST., SUITE 810  
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104-2906  
TELEPHONE: (415) 277-7235  
HELLAND@NKA.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. COURTS HAVE BROAD DISCRETION TO ADDRESS EMPLOYER EFFORTS TO UNDERMINE THE WORKPLACE RIGHTS ESTABLISHED BY THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT BECAUSE OF UNEQUAL BARGAINING POWER AND FEAR OF RETALIATION .....	3
II. MISLEADING AND COERCIVE TACTICS BY EMPLOYERS ARE PERSISTENT AND PERVASIVE, UNDERMINING THE VINDICATION OF IMPORTANT WORKPLACE RIGHTS.....	6
A. Misleading and Coercive Communications from Employers Chill Employee Participation in Ongoing Litigation and Deprive Employees of Their Legal Rights .....	7
1. Threats and Affirmative Misrepresentations. ....	7
2. Omission of Material Information .....	9
B. Employer Misuse of Employee Interviews and Declaration Gathering Chills Employee Participation in Ongoing Litigation and Deprives Employees of Their Legal Rights .....	11
C. Employer Campaigns to Gather Employee Releases and Class/Collective Member Opt-Outs Chill Employee Participation in Ongoing Litigation and Deprive Employees of Their Legal Rights... ..	15
III. DISTRICT COURTS ENJOY BROAD DISCRETION TO MANAGE ENFORCEMENT ACTIONS AND COLLECTIVE AND CLASS ACTION PROCEEDINGS.....	17
A. Courts Recognize that Employer Conduct Can Undermine Enforcement of the Act’s Substantive Protections .....	17
B. Courts Have Recognized That the Employer-Employee Relationship Is Particularly Vulnerable to Coercion Because of the Acute Threat of Retaliation .....	20
IV. DISTRICT COURTS CAN MANAGE EMPLOYER COMMUNICATIONS WITHOUT IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTING SPEECH .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abdallah v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 186 F.R.D. 672 (N.D. Ga. 1999) .....	18
<i>Acosta v. Austin Electric Services, LLC</i> , 322 F.Supp.3d 951 (D. Ariz. 2018) .....	28
<i>Acosta v. Southwest Fuel Management, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 2207997 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 20, 2018) .....	12, 13, 25
<i>Arias v. Raimondo</i> , 860 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Arias v. Raimondo</i> , 138 S. Ct. 673 (2018).....	23
<i>Avilez v. Pinkerton Government Services</i> , 286 F.R.D. 450 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....	13
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas–Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981).....	3
<i>Belt v. Emcare Inc.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 664 (E.D. Tex. 2003) .....	8
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin America, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 6576621 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2016).....	21
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	3, 4
<i>Camp v. Alexander</i> , 300 F.R.D. 617 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....	8, 15, 18, 25
<i>Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19-20
<i>Clincy v. Galardi South Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2913208 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 2, 2009).....	23
<i>Clincy v. Galardi South Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2011).....	24

*Copeland v. ABB, Inc.*,  
521 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2008) .....20

*D.A. Schulte, Inc. v. Gangi*,  
328 U.S. 108 (1946).....4

*Damassia v. Duane Reade, Inc.*,  
250 F.R.D. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22

*Dunlop v. Carriage Carpet Co.*,  
548 F.2d 139 (6th Cir. 1977) .....22

*Greko v. Diesel U.S.A., Inc.*,  
277 F.R.D. 419 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....22

*Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard*,  
452 U.S. 89 (1981).....6

*Hampton Hardware v. Cotter & Co.*,  
156 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Tex. 1994).....8

*Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling*,  
493 U.S. 165 (1989).....5

*Impervious Paint Indus., Inc. v. Ashland Oil*,  
508 F. Supp. 720 (W.D. Ky. 1981) .....17

*In re M.L. Stern Overtime Litigation*,  
250 F.R.D. 492 (S.D. Cal. 2008) .....8

*Johnson v. Serenity Transportation, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 4236798 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2017).....7, 15

*Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corporation*,  
563 U.S. 1 (2011).....5, 18

*Kleiner v. First National Bank*,  
751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985) .....18

*Li v. A Perfect Day Franchise, Inc.*,  
270 F.R.D. 509 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 15-16

*Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.*,  
370 U.S. 626 (1962).....6

*Longcrier v. HL-A Co.*,  
595 F. Supp. 2d 1218 (S.D. Ala. 2008) .....14

*Lynn’s Food Stores Inc. v. U.S. Department of Labor*,  
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) .....18, 19, 20, 28

*Marino v. CACafe, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 1540717 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 28, 2017).....10, 15, 26

*Mevorah v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc.*,  
2005 WL 4813532 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2005) ..... 14

*Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.*,  
361 U.S. 288 (1960).....5

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*,  
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....21

*Myers v. Marietta Memorial Hospital*,  
201 F. Supp. 3d 884 (S.D. Ohio 2016) ..... 14

*O’Brien v. Encotech Construction Services, Inc.*,  
203 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Ill. 2001) ..... 17

*O’Brien v. Encotech Construction Services, Inc.*,  
183 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (N.D. Ill. 2002)..... 17

*Ojeda-Sanchez v. Bland Farms*,  
600 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (S.D. Ga. 2009) ..... 14

*Pacheco v. Aldeeb*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 694 (W.D. Tex. 2015) ..... 16

*Perez v. Blue Mountain Farms*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (E.D. Wash. 2013)..... 13, 25

*Quezada v. Schneider Logistics Transloading & Distribution, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 1296761 (C.D. Cal. 2013) ..... 13, 25, 26

*Randolph v. PowerComm Const., Inc.*,  
41 F. Supp. 3d 461 (D. Md. 2014)..... 17

*Rees v. Souza’s Milk Transportation Co.*,  
2006 WL 738987 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 22, 2006).....21

*Retiree Support Group of Contra Costa County v. Contra Costa County*,  
2016 WL 4080294 (N.D. Cal. July 29, 2016) ..... 16

*Richardson v. Interstate Hotels & Resorts, Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1258192 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2018) ..... 12, 26, 27



*Rutti v. Lojack Corporation*,  
2012 WL 3151077 (C.D. Cal. July 31, 2012) .....5, 18

*Santa Clara v. Astra USA, Inc.*,  
2010 WL 2724512 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2010) .....10, 11, 16

*Seminiano v. Xyris Enterprise, Inc.*,  
602 F. App’x 682 (9th Cir. 2015).....19

*Sjoblom v. Charter Communications LLC*,  
2007 WL 5314916 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 26, 2007).....14

*Stransky v. HealthONE of Denver, Inc.*,  
929 F. Supp. 2d 1100, 1108 (D. Colo. 2013) .....9

*Taylor v. Progress Energy, Inc.*,  
493 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Tinsley v. Covenant Care Servs., LLC*,  
2016 WL 393577 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 2, 2016) .....14

*Twegbe v. Pharmaca Integrative Pharmacy, Inc.*,  
2013 WL 3802807 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 2013) .....21, 22

*Wang v. Chinese Daily News*,  
236 F.R.D. 485 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....16

*Wang v. Chinese Daily News*,  
709 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012) .....16

*Whiting v. Johns Hopkins Hospital*,  
416 F. App’x 312 (4th Cir. 2011).....20

*Wright v. Adventures Rolling Cross Country*,  
2012 WL 2239797 (N.D. Cal. June 15, 2012).....8, 9, 22

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 201, *et seq.*.....1

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) .....1

Mod. R. Prof. Cond. Rule 4.3 .....26

**Other Authorities**

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.12 (4th ed. 2004) .....16

Milliken, Francis J., Elizabeth W. Morrison & Patricia F. Hewlin,  
*An Exploratory Study of Employee Silence: Issues that Employees Don't  
Communicate Upward and Why* (2003) .....33
